
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Environment Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 27 January 2009 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
G Theobald (Cabinet Member) 

Contact: Tanya Massey 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291227 
tanya.massey@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Member 
Speaker 

Cllr  G. 
Theobald 

Director Lawyer 

Opposition 
Spokes 
person 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Public Seating 

Press 



ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

86. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

 

87. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 10 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2008 (copy attached).  
 

88. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

89. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions form Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

90. PETITIONS  

 No petitions received by date of publication.  
 



ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 

91. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 11 - 12 

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 20 January 
2008) 
 
i) Public Question from Mr C Hawtree (copy attached). 

 

 

92. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 20 January 
2008) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

93. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

94. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

95. NOTICES OF MOTION  

 No Notices of Motion received by received by date of publication.  
 

 SUSTAINABLE TRANSPORT MATTERS 

96. Pedestrian Signing Strategy 13 - 22 

 Report of the Director of Environment (copy attached).  

 Contac
[...]
ed. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Tanya Massey, 
(01273 291227, email tanya.massey@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Monday, 19 January 2009 

 

 





ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 87 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00PM 11 DECEMBER 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor G Theobald (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mitchell (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Davey, Kennedy, Lepper, K Norman and Oxley 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

70. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
70a Declarations of Interests 
 
70.1 Councillor Davey declared a personal, but non-prejudicial interest in Item 83, as he 

worked for a cycle training organisation. 
 
70b  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
70.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Cabinet Member for Environment] considered whether the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be 
disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) 
or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
70.3 RESOLVED – (1) That Item 85 listed in Part 2 of the agenda be brought into open 

session.  
 

(2) That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
71. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
71.1 RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2008 were approved 

and signed by the Cabinet Member as a correct record. 
 

1



 ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 11 DECEMBER 2008 

72. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
72.1 There were none. 
 
73. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
73.1 RESOLVED – That with the exception of the items reserved (and marked with an 

asterisk), the recommendations and resolutions contained therein be approved and 
adopted without debate. 

 
74. PETITIONS 
 
74(i) Petition – Brighton Pier to Marina Cycle Route 
 
74.1 Councillor Steedman had submitted a petition signed by 108 people concerning the 

cycle route between Brighton Pier and the Marina. 
 
74.2 Councillor Davey presented the petition on behalf of Councillor Steedman who was 

unable to attend the meeting. 
 
74.3 The Cabinet Member stated that the cycle route proposals to provide a strategic and 

continuous cycle link along the seafront between Brighton Pier and the Marina were still 
currently being progressed. He gave assurance that officers would put a scheme into 
place as soon as possible, subject to the outcome of the forthcoming public 
consultations with key stakeholders and residents. 

 
74.4 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
74(ii) Petition – Parking in Stanford Ward 
 
74.5 Councillor Bennett had submitted a petition signed by 425 people concerning parking 

issues in Stanford Ward. 
 
74.6 Councillor Bennett was unable to attend the meeting and had requested that the petition 

be deferred until the next Cabinet Member Meeting. 
 
74.7 RESOLVED – That the petition be deferred. 
 
74(iii) Petition – Parking in Shirley Drive 
 
74.8 Councillor Bennett had submitted a petition signed by 72 people concerning parking 

issues in Shirley Drive. 
 
74.9 Councillor Bennett was unable to attend the meeting and had requested that the petition 

be deferred until the next Cabinet Member Meeting. 
 
74.10 RESOLVED – That the petition be deferred. 
 

2



 ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 11 DECEMBER 2008 

74(iv) Petition – Traffic calming in Stanmer Villas 
 
74.11 Councillor Lepper presented a petition signed by 88 people concerning requests for 

traffic calming in Stanmer Villas. 
 
74.12 The Cabinet Member stated that whilst the current accident and safety criteria hadn’t 

been met by the relatively good record in Stanmer Villas, the council did take such 
matters seriously. In response to the petition, officers had contacted the Sussex Police 
Roads Department and requested that they undertake additional speed monitoring and 
enforcement in the road. 

 
74.13 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
74(v) Petition – Parking in the Dyke Road/Millers Road/The Drove area 
 
74.14 Councillor Norman presented a petition signed by 285 people concerning the proposed 

parking scheme in the Dyke Road/Millers Road/The Drove area. 
 
74.15 The Cabinet Member confirmed that a report would be presented to Cabinet on 12 

February 2009 and would include all the consultation results and recommendations for 
the way forward. He added that members of the public had until 12 December 2008 to 
put their comments to the council and all petitions received would be included in the 
Cabinet report. 

 
74.16 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
74(vi) Petition – Mobile phone mast on Brangwyn Way 
 
74.17 Councillor Mrs Theobald had submitted a petition signed by 307 people concerning the 

removal of a mobile phone mast on Brangwyn Way. 
 
74.18 Councillor Mrs Theobald was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
74.19 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted a written response be provided. 
 
75. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
75.1 There were none. 
 
76. DEPUTATIONS 
 
76.1 The Cabinet Member reported that one deputation had been referred from Council on 4 

December 2008. It concerned heritage in the Kemp Town area (for copy see minute 
book). 

 
76.2 The Cabinet Member referred to the response he had provided at Council. 
 
76.3 RESOLVED – That the deputation be noted. 
 

3



 ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 11 DECEMBER 2008 

77. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
77(i)  Letter – Charges for Parking Permits 
 
77.1 A letter was received from Councillor Oxley r
[...]
ubmitted by a member of the public who either lives or works in the 
area of the authority. 
 
The question will be answered without discussion. The person who asked the 
question may ask one relevant supplementary question, which shall be put and 
answered without discussion. The person to whom a question, or supplementary 
question, has been put may decline to answer it.   
 
The following written questions have been received from members of the public. 
 
 
(i)  Mr. C Hawtree 
  

"Would Councillor Theobald please tell us how many more of the new  
street signs will be erected in this authority's area?" 

11



12



ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 96 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Pedestrian Signing Strategy 

Date of Meeting: 27 January 2009 

Report of: Director of Environment 

Contact Officer: Name:  Abby Hone Tel: 29-3813 

 E-mail: abby.hone@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected:  Regency; St Peter’s & North Laine 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
  
1.1 Brighton & Hove is one of the main tourist and shopping destinations in the 

south-east and attracts 8 million visitors a year, bringing in £480 million to the 
local economy (2006).   Visitors to Brighton & Hove, especially when visiting the 
city for the first time, need assistance to help them understand what the city has 
to offer and where key destinations and attractions are located.  Current 
pedestrian signing, is incomplete and inconsistent.   Research has indicated that 
if people feel well orientated in a city and thus able to find their destination or 
attraction quickly they are more likely to return to that city. People who become 
lost and frustrated as a result are less inclined to return. 

 
1.2 For Brighton & Hove to remain competitive as a preferred tourist and shopping 

destination it is important that visitors are able to negotiate the city and its 
attractions using a consistent and coherent signing syst
[...]

o

se
d

 s
ig

n
 a

n
d

 p
o

ss
ib

le
 

cl
u

tt
e

r 
re

m
o

va
l 

it
e

m
 l

o
ca

ti
o

n
 w

il
l 

b
e

 u
n

d
e

rt
a

ke
n

 a
s 

p
a

rt
 o

f 
th

e
 

im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti

o
n

 p
h

a
se

.

2
.2

 D
e

ta
il

e
d

 s
ig

n
 a

u
d

it
s

Appendix 1

19



20



4
9

T
h

e
 a

p
p

ro
a

ch
 i

n
co

rp
o

ra
ti

n
g

 c
e

ra
m

ic
 p

a
n

e
ls

 i
s 

in
te

n
d

e
d

 t
o

 g
iv

e
 

re
le

va
n

t 
‘v

o
ic

e’
.

th
e

 d
iv

e
rs

e
 s

tr
e

e
t 

se
tt

in
g

s 
o

f 
th

e
 c

it
y 

ce
n

tr
e

.

5
.4

 S
ig

n
 f

a
m

il
y

S
e
a
fr
o
n
t

m
in
il
it
h

S
e
a
fr
o
n
t

m
o
n
o
li
th

C
it
y

m
in
il
it
h

C
it
y

fi
n
g
e
rp
o
st

&

&

C
it
y

m
o
n
o
li
th

Appendix 2

21



22



ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 97 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Pedestrian Network – Phase 1 

Date of Meeting: 27 January 2009 

Report of: Director of Environment 

Contact Officer: Name:  Abby Hone Tel: 29-3813 

 E-mail: abby.hone@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. ENV6463 

Wards Affected: All Regency St. Peter’s & North Laine;  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
  
1.1 To inform the Cabinet Member of the results of consultation on the Pedestrian 

Network Phase 1 proposals and request permission to implement the scheme. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1 (1) That the Cabinet Member notes the consultation results and instructs 

Officers to begin implementation of the scheme 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  
3.1 The proposal for a Pedestrian Network was agreed by Policy & Resources 

Committee as part of a package of capital schemes in the current Local 
Transport Plan 2006/7-2010/11.   The scheme will contribute towards 
achievement of the LTP objective to increase walking trips by 10% by 2011. The 
schemes will also contribute to the city council’s Economic Strategy 2005/08 
objectives and the objectives of the Tourism Stra
[...]
 REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
7.1 The Pedestrian Network improvements will target key areas in the city which are 

heavily used by pedestrians but fail to offer adequate pedestrian facilities.   This 
project will benefit local businesses, residents and visitors by creating a more 
attractive, accessible and legible route along the seafront and enhance the 
pedestrian connection between The Lanes and the seafront. 

 
 
 

26



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices: 
 
1. Scheme Plan 
 
2. Pedestrian counts 

 
3. Artists impression 
 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
 
None  
 
Background Documents 
 
1. Local Transport Plan 2006/7-2010/11 
 
2. Legibility Study - Public Life Public Space – Brighton & Hove 

27



28



Appendix 1

29



30



P
e
d

e
s
tr

ia
n

 M
o

v
e
m

e
n

ts

Appendix 2

31



32



Appendix 3

33



34



ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 98 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Supplementary Planning Document – Architectural 
Features 

Date of Meeting: 27 January 2008 

Report of: Director of Environment 

Contact Officer: Name:  Tim Jefferies Tel: 29-3152 

 E-mail: tim.jefferies@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE.    
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 The report seeks approval of a draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

on Architectural Features, for the purposes of formal public consultation. The 
SPD would form part of the Local Development Framework and would provide 
detailed guidance to support policy on historic buildings and areas. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1 (1) That the Cabinet Member for Environment approves the draft 

Supplementary Planning Document on Architectural Features for the 
purposes of formal public consultation.  

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
  
3.1 A Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) forms part of the Local 

Development Framework (LDF) and contains detailed policy to elaborate upon 
th
[...]
g consultation with FBST and the paint 
manufacturers has presented conclusions on the suitability of extending the 
redecoration period. The consultant’s report is attached as Appendix 1. 

 
1.4 This report assesses the consultant’s recommendations within the context of the 

controls available to the council and the experience of operating these controls 
over past repainting cycles.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1 (1) That the Cabinet Member for Environment agrees that the requirement for 

the Brunswick Estate properties to be redecorated in 2010 remain unaltered. 
 
2.2 (2) That the Cabinet Member for Environment agrees that the condition of the 

painting be monitored over the subsequent years, and if by summer 2013 
the paint schemes on all properties are considered to be good, that the 
repainting cycle be extended. 

 
2.3 (3) That the Cabinet Member for Environment approves that a formal closely 

supervised trial be undertaken on one of the properties in Brunswick 
Terrace, in partnership between the Council, the property’s owners and their 
agents in 2010. 

 
39



3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

 
3.1 The overall intent in controlling the timing of the repainting, the paint colour and 

texture is to maintain a uniform and consistent paint finish to reinforce the 
impression of a single architectural composition and ensure the protection of the 
building fabric. The Hove Borough Council Act 1976 (the Hove Act) provides for 
the council to specify the type and colour of paint to be used, and since 2000 the 
paint used has been ‘Sandtex Classic Stone Gloss’ for the masonry and ‘Sandtex 
Trade Flexigloss’ for the woodwork and ironwork.  There is general satisfaction 
with this paint and therefore the review did not encompass any consideration of a 
change of paint or colour. 

 
Consultant’s findings 

 
3.2 At the time of the consultant’s review the existing paint finish was an average of 3 

years old, and at that sta
[...]
2 This report seeks approval from the Cabinet Member for Environment for the 

saving of policies in the Waste Local Plan beyond the statutory minimum of three 
years. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1 (1) That the Cabinet Member for Environment approves the saving of policies in 

the Waste Local Plan beyond the statutory minimum of three years (ie. 
beyond February 2009). 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The system provided by the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act (2004) allows 

for policies in development plans to be automatically retained, or ‘saved’, for 
three years after adoption. However, planning authorities may apply to the 
Secretary of State to extend this period six months before they are due to expire. 
The East Sussex and Brighton & Hove Waste Local Plan (WLP) is part of the 
development plan and provides policy for making decisions on the management 
of waste and judging the acceptability of planning applications for waste facilities. 
The WLP was adopted in February 2006. 

 
3.2 Saving the policies in the WLP will ensure that they continue to form part of the 

framework to judge future applications for planning permission for waste 
developments in the City. A schedule detailing the justification for saving the 
policies is included in the appendix to this report. 

 

61



3.3 The necessary application to save the policies has been made – jointly with East 
Sussex County Council - to Government and is pending confirmation. A report 
similar to this one has also been taken to the Lead Member for Transport and 
Environment at East Sussex County Council, and a decision was taken at 
Cabinet Member Meeting for Transport and Environment to approve the 
recommendation to save all policies in the WLP. 

 
4. CONSULTATION 

  
4.1 Saving of policies is not subject to public consultation.  
 
4.2 In preparing the application to Government, officers from the Planning Strategy & 

Projects Group and at East Sussex
[...]
ng Guidance, subject to any minor grammatical and non-
material text and illustrative alterations agreed by the Director of 
Environment in  consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 For some time there has been an aspiration to regenerate the Shoreham 

Harbour Area, and this is an objective that Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC), 
Adur District Council (ADC), and West Sussex County Council (WSCC), the 
three responsible planning authorities, have supported and continue to support. 
The objectives of regeneration are reflected in previous and emerging planning 
policy documents for the area, notably the BHCC retained (“saved”) local plan 
policies, and the emerging BHCC (and ADC) core strategies. At a regional/sub-
regional level, this is reflected in the South East plan, the Regional Economic 
Strategy, and most recently has been recognised by Government by the award of 
provisional growth point status. 

75



 
3.2 A timetable is being established to make progress in devising a policy framework 

for the Harbour area. At the heart of the programme is a commitment to prepare 
and adopt a Joint Area Action Plan (JAAP). The IPG aims to ensure that this 
programme and the future planning and regeneration of the area are not 
prejudiced by premature development, pending the emergence of the JAAP. The 
JAAP will first be subject to public consultation in June 2009, when the preferred 
options are due to be published. 

 
3.3 This IPG does not constitute a formal Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

as part of the Local Development Framework. It is however, based on the 
Proposed Modifications to the South East Plan, the saved Brighton and Hove 
Local Plan policies and the relevant polices in the emerging Core Strategies of 
Brighton & Hove and Adur. It has also been subject to consultation for four weeks 
ending on 28 November 2008. 

 
3.4 The IPG boundary is not necessarily th
[...]
re this is included in the Vision.  Make several comments respecting 
the Objectives. Object to potential loss of beach. 

80


	Agenda
	87 Minutes of the previous meeting
	91 Public Questions
	96 Pedestrian Signing Strategy
	Item 96 Appendix 1
	Item 96 Appendix 2

	97 Pedestrian Network - Phase 1
	Item 97 Appendix 1
	Item 97 Appendix 2
	Item 97 Appendix 3

	98 Supplementary Planning Document - Architectural Features
	99 Brunswick Estate Paint Review
	Item 99 Appendix 1

	100 Saving of Waste Local Plan Policies
	Item 100 Appendix 1

	101 Shoreham Harbour Interim Planning Guidance (IPG)
	Item 101 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 27 JANUARY 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor G Theobald (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mitchell (Opposition Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Bennett and Pidgeon 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

86. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
86a Declarations of Interests 
  
86.1 There were none. 
  
86b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
86.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Cabinet Member for Environment] considered whether the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be 
disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) 
or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
86.3 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
87. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
87.1 RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2008 were approved 

and signed by the Cabinet Member as a correct record. 
 
88. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Urban Characterisation Study 
 

88.1 The Cabinet Member announced that the Urban Characterisation Study for the city had 
been published in its final form and could be accessed via the council’s website. 



 

2 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 27 JANUARY 2009 

 
88.2 The Cabinet Member explained that the study provided an excellent analysis of the city 

as a whole and had been very well received within professional planning circles. He 
added that he had requested that the study be submitted for the year’s Planning 
Awards. 

 
2 St George’s Place 

 
88.3 The Cabinet Member updated the meeting on progress in respect of works to the vacant 

listed building at 2 St George’s Place. 
 
88.4 As approved at the Cabinet Member Meeting in December, the formal Urgent Works 

Notice had been issued on 8 January and the period allowed for voluntary compliance 
had expired on 26 January. 

 
88.5 The Cabinet Member informed the meeting that, as the majority of the urgent works 

remained outstanding, the council’s chosen contractor had been instructed to 
commence the works on 2 February. 

 
88.6 The works were expected to take three days to complete and the council would seek to 

reclaim the costs from the owner of the building. 
 
89. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
89.1 RESOLVED – That with the exception of the items reserved (and marked with an 

asterisk), the recommendations and resolutions contained therein be approved and 
adopted without debate. 

 
90. PETITIONS 
 
90(i) Petition – Parking in Stanford Ward 
 
90.1 Councillor Bennett presented a petition signed by 425 people concerning parking issues 

in Stanford Ward. 
 
90.2 The Cabinet Member stated that a report would be presented to the Cabinet on 12 

February 2009, which would include all the consultation results and recommendations 
for the way forward. The public consultation period had ended on 12 December 2008 
and all petitions would be included in the Cabinet report. 

 
90.3 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
90(ii) Parking in Shirley Drive 
 
90.4 Councillor Bennett presented a petition signed by 72 people concerning parking issues 

in Shirley Drive. 
 
90.5 The Cabinet Member referred to his response to the previous petition. 
 
90.6 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 



 

3 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 27 JANUARY 2009 

 
Note:  following the meeting it was clarified that the report on the parking schemes consultation 

would be presented to the Environment Cabinet Member Meeting on 19 February 2009. 
 
90(iii) Petition – A23/A27 new road layout 
 
90.7 Councillor Pidgeon presented a petition signed by 338 people concerning the new road 

layout at the junction of the A23 and A27 in Patcham. 
 
90.8 The Cabinet Member stated that the problem had arisen because the Highways Agency 

had not consulted council officers on the scheme, however, officers had now requested 
that they be consulted in future on any scheme affecting the city. The Cabinet Member 
confirmed that the changes had now been implemented to make the scheme safe. 

 
90.9 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
91. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
91(i) Public Question – Mr C Hawtree 
 
91.1 Mr Hawtree asked the following question: 

 
"Would Councillor Theobald please tell us how many more of the new street signs will 
be erected in this authority's area?" 

 
91.2 The Cabinet Member stated that, in accordance with council policy, new street signs 

would be replaced as and when they were needed. The council did not have a set 
number of replacements per year. 

 
91.3 Mr Hawtree asked the following supplementary question: 
 

“Given that the new signs are made from plastic and deteriorate quicker, and that new 
signs have been put up in front of some of the older marble signs, could discussions 
take place around the materials used and the aesthetic nature of the signs, with 
particular reference made to the green corporate logo?” 

 
91.4 The Cabinet Member stated that the council now used signs that were made from 

recycled materials and to a specific design standard. He added that the council was not 
able to replace like for like with ceramic tiles that existed in certain streets in the city as 
the council did not have any suppliers for these types of signs. Such signs costed more 
to make and maintain, and the council’s resources were already fully committed to 
providing for all the essential signage across the city. 

 
91.5 The Director of Environment added that the addition of the council’s logo to the street 

signs was a corporate communications strategy, but that any comments could be fed 
back to the Communications Team and considered when a review took place. 

 
92. DEPUTATIONS 
 
92.1 There were none. 



 

4 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 27 JANUARY 2009 

 



 

5 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 27 JANUARY 2009 

93. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
93.1 There were none. 
 
94. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
94.1 There were none. 
 
95. NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
95.1 There were none. 
 
96. PEDESTRIAN SIGNING STRATEGY 
 
96.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Environment concerning the 

proposed Pedestrian Signing Strategy (for copy see minute book). 
 
96.2 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1) That the Pedestrian Signing Strategy be approved and implementation of the 
proposed implementation area be authorised. 

 
97. PEDESTRIAN NETWORK - PHASE 1* 
 
97.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Environment concerning the 

results of consultation on the Pedestrian Network Phase 1 proposals and 
implementation of the scheme (for copy see minute book). 

 
97.2 The Cabinet Member explained that the first phase of the scheme would improve links 

between the city and the seafront, and that good accessibility between city centre retail, 
restaurants and the seafront was key to the city’s economy. 

 
97.3 The Opposition Spokesperson welcomed the report, and in particular the improvements 

proposed for the Black Lion Street area. She looked forward to seeing what would be 
included in the second phase of the scheme. 

 
97.4 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1) That the Cabinet Member notes the consultation results and instructs Officers to 
begin implementation of the scheme. 

 
98. SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES* 
 
98.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Environment concerning 

approval of a draft Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) on Architectural Features, 
for the purposes of formal public consultation (for copy see minute book). 

 



 

6 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 27 JANUARY 2009 

98.2 The Cabinet Member explained that the SPD aimed to provide detailed policy guidance 
on the repair, restoration and enhancement of the city’s listed buildings. It focused on 
the original external features that gave the buildings their special character and which, 
cumulatively contributed to the street scene. 

 
98.3 The Opposition Spokesperson stated that she intended on forwarding her comments on 

the SPD to officers in line with the consultation. 
 
98.4 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1) That the Cabinet Member for Environment approves the draft Supplementary 
Planning Document on Architectural Features for the purposes of formal public 
consultation. 

 
99. BRUNSWICK ESTATE PAINT REVIEW* 
 
99.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Environment concerning a 

review of the Brunswick Estate statutory redecoration scheme (for copy see minute 
book). 

 
99.2 The Cabinet Member explained that the aim of the review had been to establish whether 

or not the five-year painting interval should be extended, as requested by local 
residents. The consultant had not recommended an extension to the next paint cycle, 
but consideration could be given to deferring the following redecoration programme if 
there was an improvement in the appearance of the front facades. 

 
99.3 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1) That the Cabinet Member for Environment agrees that the requirement for the Brunswick 
Estate properties to be redecorated in 2010 remain unaltered. 

 
(2) That the Cabinet Member for Environment agrees that the condition of the painting be 

monitored over the subsequent years, and if by summer 2013 the paint schemes on all 
properties are considered to be good, that the repainting cycle be extended. 

 
(3) That the Cabinet Member for Environment approves that a formal closely supervised 

trial be undertaken on one of the properties in Brunswick Terrace, in partnership 
between the Council, the property’s owners and their agents in 2010. 

 
100. SAVING OF WASTE LOCAL PLAN POLICIES 
 
100.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Environment concerning 

saving of policies in the Waste Local Plan beyond the statutory minimum of three years 
(for copy see minute book). 

 



 

7 
 

ENVIRONMENT CABINET MEMBER MEETING 27 JANUARY 2009 

100.2 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 
report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 

 
(1) That the Cabinet Member for Environment approves the saving of policies in the 

Waste Local Plan beyond the statutory minimum of three years (ie. beyond 
February 2009). 

 
101. SHOREHAM HARBOUR INTERIM PLANNING GUIDANCE (IPG)* 
 
101.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Environment concerning 

approval of Interim Planning Guidance (IPG) for Shoreham Harbour (for copy see 
minute book). 

 
101.2 The Cabinet Member explained that the guidance had been produced jointly with Adur 

District and West Sussex County Councils, who would also be approving the document. 
The guidance provided short term guidance on development proposals prior to the 
production of a Joint Area Action Plan, and was necessary to avoid any development 
that would compromise the long term proposals for the Shoreham Harbour area, which 
were still emerging. 

 
101.3 The Opposition Spokesperson commented that it had been prudent to produce interim 

guidance. She also supported the extension of the area from the A259 to the railway 
and looked forward to seeing the finalised Joint Area Action Plan. 

 
101.4 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 
 

(1) That the Cabinet Member for Environment approves the Shoreham Harbour Interim 
Planning Guidance, subject to any minor grammatical and non-material text and 
illustrative alterations agreed by the Director of Environment in  consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Environment. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.23pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


